
 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
 
 

    
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

 
 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

ORDINANCE NO. C.M.S. 
 
 

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 13599 C.M.S. (WHICH 
ADOPTED THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE), AS 
AMENDED, TO ESTABLISH, MODIFY AND DELETE FEES AND 
PENALTIES ASSESSED BY OFFICES, DEPARTMENTS, BUREAUS, AND 
AGENCIES OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND REFERENCED HEREIN 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Oakland periodically amends and updates its Master Fee Schedule 

to account for the various cost increases relating to municipal programs, services and activities; and 
 

           WHEREAS, the City has experienced increases in the costs to operate and maintain 
municipal government citywide, and anticipates continuing cost increases; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Animal Services Department, Department of Transportation,  Oakland 

Parks, Recreation and Youth Development, Oakland Police Department, Oakland Public Library, 
Oakland Public Works, Office of the City Clerk, and the Planning & Building Department (“the 
Departments”), undertook analysis and evaluation of the revenue requirements to fund ongoing 
municipal services, programs and activities and the fee structure necessary to proportionately 
allocate the costs of providing these government services and programs; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agenda Report accompanying this ordinance, including Attachments A-1, 
A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, and A-8 provided by staff of the Departments in support of the 
amendments to this ordinance, ( “the Agenda Report”) includes descriptions of proposed 
amendments to fees and charges, and the facts and analysis in support thereof; and 
 

WHEREAS, the investigations conducted by staff of the Departments reflected in the 
Agenda Report show that existing revenues are and will be insufficient to cover the current and 
projected costs of operating and maintaining identified City government activities, services and 
programs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the fee modifications and additions proposed by the Departments are attached 

hereto as Exhibit A; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agenda Report shows that those proposed fees and charges that are 
imposed for a specific government service, benefit or product, or regulatory program are provided 
directly to the payer and not provided to those not charged, and do not exceed the reasonable costs 
to the City of providing the service, benefit or product, or regulatory program; and 

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE



 

 

 

WHEREAS, this action is exempt from review under the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) (general rule for projects that have 
no direct or reasonably foreseeably indirect physical change to the environment);  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION 1. Recitals. The City Council finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are 
true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein as findings and determinations of the City 
Council.  

 
SECTION 2. Findings. Based upon all written and oral reports and presentations to 

Oakland City Council, including the Agenda Report, the City Council finds and determines that the 
proposed modifications and additions to the Master Fee Schedule set forth herein are necessary to 
reimburse the City for the costs of performing the various municipal functions. 

 
SECTION 3. Master Fee Schedule. The FY 2020-2021 Master Fee Schedule as set forth in 

Ordinance Number 13599 C.M.S. as amended, is hereby amended to modify and establish fees 
assessed by the Departments as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto, incorporated herein and 
made a part hereof, effective July 1, 2021. Fees not shown in Exhibit A are not changed.  

 
SECTION 4.  California Environmental Quality Act. This action is exempt from review 

under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 
15061(b)(3) (general rule for projects that have no direct or reasonably foreseeably indirect physical 
change to the environment).  

 
SECTION 5.  Severability.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this 

Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by decision of any court of 
competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the 
Chapter.  The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each 
section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that one or more other sections, 
subsections, clauses or phrases may be declared invalid or unconstitutional 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

SECTION 6.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective immediately on final 
adoption if it receives six or more affirmative votes; otherwise it shall become effective upon the 
seventh day after final adoption. 
 
 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES – FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND 
PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS 

 
NOES – 
ABSENT – 
ABSTENTION – 

 
ATTEST:   

ASHA REED 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the 

City of Oakland, California 
 

Date of Attestation:    
 
 
 



         DEPARTMENT PROPOSED FEES 
                          FY 2021-22 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

Exhibits: 

A-1    ANIMAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
A-2    DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
A-3    OAKLAND PARKS, RECREATION AND  

   YOUTH DEVELOPMENT  

A-4    OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 

A-5    OAKLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
A-6    OAKLAND PUBLIC WORKS 

A-7    OFFICE OF CITY CLERK 

A-8    PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
 

 

 

                                                EXHIBIT A 
 



 
 

         ANIMAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
        FY 2021-22 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     EXHIBIT A: A-1 

   
 



           City of Oakland                                    CITY ADMINISTRATOR- ANIMAL SERVICES
           Master Fee Schedule                                                                                    
                Effective July 1, 2021

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT % Change

I.
POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS DOG PERMIT

125.00 Permit 100% Staff costs for minor biting dog
 incidents

J.

VICIOUS DOG PERMIT

200.00 Permit 100% Staff costs for major biting 
dog incidents

K. IMPOUND FEES

1 49.50 Animal 100% Staff costs for impounded 
at-large animals

2 99.00 Animal 100% Staff costs plus first penalty fee 
for impounded at-large animals

3 148.50 Animal 100% Staff costs plus second penalty fee 
for impounded at-large animals

L. INSPECTIONS

1 63.00 Inspection 100% Staff costs when a second 
inspection for dangerous dogs is 
needed due to failed first inspection 
(first inspection is included in the 
permit fee)

2 63.00 Inspection 100% Staff costs for an inspection that 
is required when an at-large dog is 
impounded three times in a single 
year 

M. DAILY BOARDING FEES 25.00 Day 100% Staff costs for animal care for 
impounded at-large animals

N. ADOPTION FEES

1 150.00 Dog or Pair 100% Minimal staff costs recovered; 
fees are intended to keep adoption 
accessible

2 75.00 Cat or Pair 100% Minimal staff costs recovered; 
fees are intended to keep adoption 
accessible

3 40.00 Rabbit or
 Pair

100% Minimal staff costs recovered; 
fees are intended to keep adoption 
accessible

4 Small Rodents 15.00 Rodent 100% Minimal staff costs recovered; 
fees are intended to keep adoption 
accessible

5 Parakeets/Finches 15.00 Bird 100% Minimal staff costs recovered; 
fees are intended to keep adoption 
accessible

6 Pigeons/Doves/Chickens 20.00 Bird 100% Minimal staff costs recovered; 
fees are intended to keep adoption 
accessible

7 Large Exotic Birds 65.00 Bird 100% Minimal staff costs recovered; 
fees are intended to keep adoption 
accessible

Cats (Including Spay/Neuter, Vaccines, Microchip)

Rabbits  (Including Spay/Neuter, Microchip)

First Impound Fee (within 12 Rolling Months)

Second Impound Fee with Penalty (within 12 Rolling Months)

Third Impound Fee  with Penalty (within 12 Rolling Months)

At-Large Dog Inspections

Dogs (Including Spay/Neuter, Vaccines, Microchip)

Penalty for 2nd Inspection for PDD/VD Dog Permit

CURRENT FEE
FY 2020-21

ANIMAL SHELTER

       PROPOSED FEE
     FY 2021-22 Justification for Fee Change

Animal Services - 1



 
 
DEPARTMENT OF       

TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 
  

    FY 2021-22 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
        EXHIBIT A: A-2 

     
 



City of Oakland               
Master Fee Schedule     
Effective July 1, 2021

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT
% CHANGE

H. Actual Cost Each Actual Cost Each
I.

2.50%
Total Permit 
Cost 100.00%

To recover the cost of 2.5% 
credit card fee paid by the City 
for permit payment

Justification for Fee Change

DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Credit Card Fees

COURIER SERVICE

           PROPOSED FEE  
                 FY 2021-22

         CURRENT FEE
             FY 2020-21

DOT - 1



City of Oakland                                                                                     
Master Fee Schedule                                                                                                                                                                       Department of Transportation
Effective July 1, 2021

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT

PARKING MANAGEMENT
15

a. 3.00 Space / Hour 100%

b. 200.00 Space / Month 100%

c. 350.00 Space / Month 100%

d. 400.00 Space / Month 100%

     CURRENT FEE
          FY 2020-21

   PROPOSED FEE  
   FY 2021-22

Henry J Kaiser Convention Center Wake Ave Truck 
Hourly Parking MAX

Monthly Parking - Tractor MAX

Monthly Parking - Chassis/Contain on Chassis MAX

Monthly Parking - Other MAX

HJK facility is no longer City-owned; 
adding Wake Ave Truck Lot
Proposes rates are comparable to 
rates at other truck lots serving the 
Port of Oakland
Proposes rates are comparable to 
rates at other truck lots serving the 
Port of Oakland
Proposes rates are comparable to 
rates at other truck lots serving the 
Port of Oakland

Justification for Fee Change% Change

1 DOT-Parking Management - 1



 
      
      OAKLAND PARKS, RECREATION AND                   
                    YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 
 
      FY 2021-22 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              
      
          EXHIBIT: A: A-3 
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City of Oakland                                                   
Master Fee Schedule                                                                                    

Effective July 1, 2021 %
CHANGE

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT

M.

N. 75.00 Permit 100.00 Permit 33.33% Fee helps cover cost of
 service provided as fee has 
not increased in over 5 
years

1

0.00 Simple Drug 
case

125.00 Simple Drug 
case

100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 Moderate Drug 
case

200.00 Moderate Drug 
case

100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 Complex Drug 
case

325.00 Complex Drug 
case

100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 cannabis 
exhibit

100.00 cannabis 
exhibit

100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 cannabis 
exhibit

250.00 cannabis 
exhibit

100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 setup 150.00 setup 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 hourly 115.00 hourly 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 

2
0.00 Test Fire 150.00 Test Fire 100.00% Lab services currently 

provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 Comparison 525.00 Comparison 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 Test 125.00 Test 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 Scene 3,250.00 Scene 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 extra day or 
analyst

950.00 extra day or 
analyst

100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

3
0.00 case 300.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 

provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 375.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 450.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 750.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CURRENT FEE PROPOSED FEE 

Justification for Fee Change
(FY 2020-21)  (FY 2021-22)

AG. CRIMINALISTICS LABORATORY FEES
Drug Analysis 

IDENTIFICATION SERVICE FEE

APPLICATION FILING FEE FOR A TRI-AXLE VEHICLE PERMIT (THREE 
MONTH PERMIT)

d. Trajectory Analysis, 1 Day Scene

a. Single Exhibit Case

b. 2-4 Exhibit Case

c. 5 Exhibit or Greater Case

d. Marijuana / Hemp Differentiation (Qualitative)

e. Marijuana / Hemp Differentiation (Quantitative)

f. Inventory Audit, Setup Only

g. Inventory Audit

Firearms Examination
a. Test Fire Gun

b. Comparison

c. Operability Testing

Forensic Biology Examination
a. Exam/Body Fluid Testing Only (per swab, <10 casings)

d. DNA Analysis Quant (digestion, extraction, quant, report, including 
COVID testing)

b. Exam/Body Fluid Testing Small Item (e.g. shoe, shirt, firearm, car 
swabs, 10-49 casings)

c. Exam/Body Fluid Testing Large Item (e.g. bedsheet, car seat covers, 
50+ casings)

e. Trajectory Analysis, per extra day or analyst
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City of Oakland                                                   
Master Fee Schedule                                                                                    

Effective July 1, 2021 %
CHANGE

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CURRENT FEE PROPOSED FEE 

Justification for Fee Change
(FY 2020-21)  (FY 2021-22)

0.00 case 75.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 1,475.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 ea add'l sample 150.00 ea add'l sample 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

4
0.00 case 550.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 

provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 1,100.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 1,650.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 450.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 900.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 1,350.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 1,000.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 2,000.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 case 3,000.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

5
0.00 case 100.00 case 100.00% Lab services currently 

provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 analysis in 
each discipline 
requested

500.00 analysis in 
each discipline 
requested

100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 hour 80.00 hour 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 hour 100.00 hour 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 hour 115.00 hour 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

Labwide
a. Discovery Packet Generation

b. Rush Request

c. Testimony, Training or Crime Scene Callout, Technician

d. Testimony, Training or Crime Scene Callout, Criminalist I

e. Testimony, Training or Crime Scene Callout, Criminalist II

d. Comparison - 1 to 5 latents

i. Processing - 11+ items

e. DNA Analysis Quant per each additional sample

b. AFIS - 6 to 10 latents

c. AFIS - 11+ latents

e. Comparison - 6 to 10 latents

f. Comparison - 11+ latents

g. Processing - 1 to 5 items

h. Processing - 1 to 5 items

f. DNA Analysis STR Typing (Quant + DNA typing, interp, report)

g. DNA Analysis STR Typing per each additional sample

Latent Print Examination
a. AFIS - 1 to 5 latents

OPD-2



City of Oakland                                                   
Master Fee Schedule                                                                                    

Effective July 1, 2021 %
CHANGE

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CURRENT FEE PROPOSED FEE 

Justification for Fee Change
(FY 2020-21)  (FY 2021-22)

0.00 hour 130.00 hour 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 hour 175.00 hour 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 hour 110.00 hour 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

0.00 hour 125.00 hour 100.00% Lab services currently 
provided gratis to outside 
agencies, proposed fee 
covers the cost of service 

f. Testimony, Training or Crime Scene Callout, Criminalist III

g. Testimony, Training or Crime Scene Callout, Laboratory Manager

h. Testimony, Training or Crime Scene Callout, Latent Print Examiner II

i. Testimony, Training or Crime Scene Callout, Latent Print Examiner III

OPD-3
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City of Oakland                                                                                      OAKLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY  
Master Fee Schedule                                                                                    

Effective July 1, 2021
%

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT CHANGE

B.   
K. USE FEES - USE OF AAMLO IMAGES, AUDIO, AND VIDEO FOOTAGE 

1 Book Publication (per publication)
a. Non-profit publishers No Fee No Fee will be charged for non-profit book 

publishers who use AAMLO materials in their 
book publications

b.  1-5,000 copies 25.00 Image 100.00% Fee charged to commerical book publisher on 
the use of AAMLO materials in their 
publications and is dependent on number of 
books published. Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO. 

c.  5,001-10,000 copies 50.00 Image 100.00% Fee charged to commerical book publisher on 
the use of AAMLO materials in their 
publications and is dependent on number of 
books published.  Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO.  

d.  10,001-25,000 copies 100.00 Image 100.00% Fee charged to commerical book publisher on 
the use of AAMLO materials in their 
publications and is dependent on number of 
books published.  Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO.  

e.  Over 25,000 copies 250.00 Image 100.00% Fee charged to commerical book publisher on 
the use of AAMLO materials in their 
publications and is dependent on number of 
books published. Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO. 

f. Book Jacket 50.00 Image 100.00% Fee for an AAMLO image used on a 
commerical book publishers book jacket. Fee 
is necessary to help support the activities of 
collecting, perserving and making available 
holdings at AAMLO. 

2 Newspapers, Magazine and Newsletter/Corporate Publications (per publication)   
a. Non-profit publishers No Fee   No fee will be charged to non-profit publishers 

for the use of AAMLO materials in their 
newspapers, magazines and newsletters.  Fee 
is necessary to help support the activities of 
collecting, perserving and making available 
holdings at AAMLO. 

b. Under 50,000 circulation 50.00 Image 100.00% Fee charged to commerical publishers for the 
use of AAMLO materials in their newspapers, 
magazines and newsletters and is dependent 
upon circulation.  Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO.  

RENTAL OF OAKLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY MEETING ROOMS

PROPOSED FEE

Justification for Fee Change

(FY 2020-2021) (FY 2021-2022) 
CURRENT FEE

Library - 1



City of Oakland                                                                                      OAKLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY  
Master Fee Schedule                                                                                    

Effective July 1, 2021
%

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT CHANGE

PROPOSED FEE

Justification for Fee Change

(FY 2020-2021) (FY 2021-2022) 
CURRENT FEE

c. 50,000-100,000 circulation 100.00 Image 100.00% Fee charged to commerical publishers for the 
use of AAMLO materials in their newspapers, 
magazines and newsletters and is dependent 
upon circulation. Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO.  

d. Over 100,000 circulation 250.00 Image 100.00% Fee charged to commerical publishers for the 
use of AAMLO materials in their newspapers, 
magazines and newsletters and is dependent 
upon circulation. Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO.  

3 Advertisement 100.00 Image 100.00% Fee for AAMLO materials used by commerical 
users in advertisements.  Fee is necessary to 
help support the activities of collecting, 
perserving and making available holdings at 
AAMLO. 

4 Other (per film, footage, media release)   
a. Audio/Video Footage 20.00 Second 100.00% Fee for AAMLO materials used by commerical 

users in audio/video footage charged by the 
second. Fee is necessary to help support the 
activities of collecting, perserving and making 
available holdings at AAMLO. 

b.  Motion Picture, Radio, or Television (Non-exclusive One-time Use) 50.00 Image 100.00% Fee for AAMLO materials used by commerical 
users in audio/video footage charged by the 
image and times used. Fee is necessary to 
help support the activities of collecting, 
perserving and making available holdings at 
AAMLO. 

c.  Motion Picture, Radio, or Television (All Media Worldwide, in Perpetuity) 100.00 Image 100.00% Fee for AAMLO materials used by commerical 
users in audio/video footage charged by the 
image and times used. Fee is necessary to 
help support the activities of collecting, 
perserving and making available holdings at 
AAMLO. 

5 Internet/Website (per site)   
a. Commercial 100.00 Image 100.00% Fee for AAMLO material used by commerical 

users on a website.  Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO. 

b. Non-profit 50.00 Image 100.00% Fee for AAMLO material used by non-profit 
users on a website. Fee is necessary to help 
support the activities of collecting, perserving 
and making available holdings at AAMLO. 
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                OFFICE OF TH CITY CLERK 

       
 
        FY 2021-22 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
                         ATTACHMENT A: A-7 
 
 



City of Oakland                                                                                     CITY CLERK
Master Fee Schedule                                                                                    
Effective July 1, 2021

% 

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE UNIT FEE UNIT CHANGE

KTOP

A.
1

c. 80.00 100.00 day 25.00% Increase represents change in market fees

x. Portable 8 Channel Mixer 150.00 Day 500.00 day 233.33% This item was custom built to support audio needs in 
HR4. The item has no comps as it was built 
specifically for that room. The costs represents the 
individual components and is fair market value.

z. 100.00 day 100% New fee based on market rates

aa. 500.00 Day Removed from service
3   

m. 110.00 day 100% New Fee based on market rates
4

m. 484.85 w/staff 558.00 session 
(w/staff)

15.09% Increase results from staff costs(2 Cable Operations 
Technicians) @ 1 hour each, drone rental remains 
@$350 

n. 350.00 Day 100.00 day -71.43% Item is older model and its market rate has 
decreased

o. Sony XLR-K2M Mic Kit 25.00 day 100% New Fee based on market rates

5   
e. 212.00 day moved from "Miscellaneous Grip"

f. 310.00 day moved from "Miscellaneous Grip"
9

k. 20.00 Day Removed from service 
m. 212.00 Half-day Moved to "Switched Field Event with 2-3 Cameras"

n. 310.00 Day Moved to "Switched Field Event with 2-3 Cameras"

12   
a.   

1 53.94 Hour 104.41 hour 93.57% Adjusted for current staffing costs
2 80.91 Hour 156.62 hour 93.57% Adjusted for current staffing costs
3 102.73 Hour 126.92 hour 23.55% Adjusted for current staffing costs
4 102.73 Hour $111.10 hour 8.15% Adjusted for current staffing costs

14

PRODUCTION SERVICES
Duplication

HD Cam  duplication/including stock (64 mins)

(FY 2020-21) (FY 2021-22) 
CURRENT FEE PROPOSED FEE

Justification for Fee Change

LitePanels Gemini 2x1 kit
Individual Lights

Atomos Shogun Recorder/Monitor

Premiere Edit/Suite

Switched Field Event with 2-3 Cameras
Varizoom Jib 12ft w/robotic rigginh Half Day

Varizoon Jib 12ft w/robictic rigging Full Day

Single Camera Field Production Package with Lights & Sound (Excluding 
Labor)

Track Wheels

Varizoom Jib 12ft w/robotic rigging Half Day

Miscellaneous Grip

Video Operator Technician Labor Charge

Varizoom Jib 12ft w/robotic rigging Full Day

Digital Video Conversion Services 

Character Generator and Computer Text/Graphics Creation Digital Video 
Conversion Services 

*Updated the Fee Description to correctly identify 
current service description

DJI Matrice 600Pro w/Piliot and Spotter

Sony A7R

Labor Charges - Daytime
Operators Cable TV Operations Technician- Regular
Operators Cable TV Operations Technician  - Overtime 
Director -Cable TV Operations Manager
Producer -Cable TV Engineer

City Clekr - 1



 
 
       PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
                          

 
         FY 2021-22 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                          ATTACHMENT A: A-8 
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NOTICE AND DIGEST 
 

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 13599 C.M.S. (WHICH 
ADOPTED THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE), AS 
AMENDED, TO ESTABLISH, MODIFY AND DELETE FEES AND 
PENALTIES ASSESSED BY OFFICES, DEPARTMENTS, BUREAUS, AND 
AGENCIES OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND REFERENCED HEREIN 

 
This Ordinance authorizes an amendment to Ordinance Number 13599 C.M.S., which 
adopted the FY 2020-21 Master Fee Schedule), as amended, to establish, modify and 
delete fees and penalties assessed by offices, departments, bureaus, and agencies of 
the City of Oakland, including the Animal Services Department, Department of 
Transportation,  Oakland Parks, Recreation and Youth Development, Oakland Police 
Department, Oakland Public Library, Oakland Public Works, Office of the City Clerk, and 
the Planning & Building Department.  Upon consideration at a public hearing and final 
adoption of the Ordinance, all fees will be effective July 1, 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


